Big Rock Park Site B - Phase I Improvement Project Bid Advertisement

The City of Sammamish is soliciting bid proposals from contractors for the construction of the Phase I Improvement Project at Big Rock Park Site B. The work includes but is not limited to the demolition of existing structures, road pavement, HMA parking lot, cement concrete curb and gutter, cement concrete sidewalk, construction of pedestrian access ramps, fencing, foundation for a pre-fabricated restroom, sewage system, drainage improvements, electrical system installation, franchise utility coordination, site grading, irrigation, landscaping, channelization, traffic control, permanent signing, and coordination with restroom building contractor. The Engineer's Estimate for this project is \$1.7 million for all schedules.

Sealed bid proposals plainly marked "City of Sammamish, Big Rock Park Site B Phase I Improvements" on the outside of the mailing envelope, addressed to the City of Sammamish, 801 228th Avenue SE, Sammamish, WA 98075, will be accepted until 2:00 pm on Tuesday, February 25, 2020. Bid proposals may also be hand-delivered in person to the main desk on the first floor of City Hall by the required date and time. Proposals delivered after the posted deadline will not be considered for selection. No faxed, telephone or emailed proposals will be accepted.

The site is not open to the public; therefore, an informational site visit is **highly recommended**. Two prebid conferences will be held (noted below):

- 1. Pre-Bid Conference #1: February 11th, 2020; 10:00 a.m. (local time)
- 2. Pre-Bid Conference #2: February 19th, 2020; 1:00 p.m. (local time)

All interested parties shall meet at Big Rock Park – Site B at the south entrance to the park located at 1516 220th St SW, Sammamish, 98075. The existing structures (house, sauna, tree house, pump house, Reard House) will be open and available for tour.

Bid documents can be obtained, free of charge, by going to <u>http://bxwa.com</u> and clicking on Posted Projects, Public Works, City of Sammamish and Projects Bidding.

Questions about this proposal can be directed in writing to Monica Thompson, Parks Project Manager at <u>mthompson@sammamish.us</u>

Published Seattle Times: February 4, 2020 February 11, 2020

Published Daily Journal of Commerce: February 4, 2020 February 11, 2020